

Case No. 75852

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

ELAINE P. WYNN,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT of
the State of Nevada, in and for the County
of Clark; and THE HONORABLE ELIZABETH
GONZALEZ, District Judge,

Respondents,

and

STEPHEN A. WYNN; WYNN RESORTS,
LIMITED; and KIMMARIE SINATRA,

Real Parties in Interest.

FILED

AUG 02 2018

ELIZABETH A. BROWN
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
BY S. Young
DEPUTY CLERK

District Court
No. A656710

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF
(Redacted)

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG
(SBN 2376)

JOEL D. HENRIOD
(SBN 8492)

ABRAHAM G. SMITH
(SBN 13,250)

LEWIS ROCA
ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway,
Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

JAMES M. COLE (*pro hac vice*)
SIDLEY AUSTIN, LLP
1501 K. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8246

SCOTT D. STEIN (*pro hac vice*)
SIDLEY AUSTIN, LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7520

MARK E. FERRARIO (SBN 1625)
TAMI D. COWDEN (SBN 8994)
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
3773 Howard Hughes Parkway,
Suite 400 North
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 792-3773

Attorneys for Elaine P. Wynn

18-29693

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND CLARIFICATION..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Writ Relief is Appropriate to Protect Confidential
 Information that Should be Shielded from the Public 7

 B. The District Court Sealed the Transcript and Closed the
 Proceedings, and then *Sua Sponte* Reversed its Decision
 Without an Opportunity for Ms. Wynn to be Heard 8

 1. A Hearing and Transcript May be Effectively
 Closed and Sealed without Precise Terminology 9

 2. The Absence of Written Findings is Irrelevant to
 this Petition..... 10

 3. The Decision to Seal and then Unseal the
 Transcript During the Hearing Left Ms. Wynn
 No Opportunity to be Heard 11

 4. This Court Can Order the Transcript Sealed..... 12

 C. The District Court’s Authority to Control Record
 Sealing Must be Exercised with Discretion..... 12

 1. The Court did not Abuse its Discretion When it
 Initially Sealed the Transcript 13

 2. The District Court Abused its Discretion When it
 Unsealed the Transcript Without a Hearing 13

3. The Transcript Needs to be Sealed in Furtherance of the Protective Order and to Respect Private Information 14

4. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Failing to Properly Analyze Confidentiality 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE iv

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Club Vista Fin. Servs. v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 128 Nev. 224, 276 P.3d 246 (2012) (en banc)	8
<i>Phillips ex rel. Estates of Byrd v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Flowers v. Carville</i> , 310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 128 Nev. 736, 291 P.3d 137 (2012)	12, 13
<i>Knox v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 108 Nev. 354, 830 P.2d 1342 (1992)	7
<i>Mulford v. Davey</i> , 64 Nev. 506, 186 P.2d 360 (1947)	7
<i>Nixon v. Warner Comm'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	12
<i>NML Capital Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 2015 WL 727924 (D. Nev. Feb. 19, 2015)	6
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 302 P.3d 156 (Wash. 2013)	14
<i>Wardleigh v. District Court</i> , 111 Nev. 345, 891 P.2d 1180 (1995)	8
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	6
Statutes	
NRS 34.330	7
